Minutes

LOS ANGELES COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Wednesday, April 22, 1992

The regular Commission meeting was called to order by Chairman
Antonovich at 2:00 p.m., in the Board of Supervisors' Hearing
Room at the Hall of Administration.

The Executive Director was in receipt of a letter from Mayor Tom
Bradley appointing Jane Ellison as the alternate for Councilman
Richard Alatorre and a letter from Supervisor Hahn appointing
Burke Roche as his alternate for today's meeting.

Members present were:

Supervisor Mike Antonovich

Mayor Tom Bradley

Supervisor Ed Edelman

Councilwoman Jacki Bacharach

Councilmember Judy Hathaway-Francis

Jim Tolbert

Gerry Hertzberg, Alternate for Supervisor Molina
Burke Roche, Alternate for Supervisor Hahn
Marvin Holen, Alternate for Supervisor Edelman
Don Knabe, Alternate for Supervisor Dana

Nick Patsaouras, Alternate for Supervisor Antonovich
Ray Remy, Alternate for Mayor Bradley

Jane Ellison, Alternate for Councilman Alatorre
Jerry Baxter, Ex-Officio for State of California

Staff members present:
Neil Peterson, Executive Director

David Kelsey, Assistant County Counsel
Kathy Torigoe, Executive Secretary

Transportation Suite 1100
Commission Los Angeles. CA 90017

@ Los Angeles County 818 Wes! Seventh Strest Leading the Way to Greater Mobiiity
LACTC Tel 213 623-1194



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 2

CHATRMAN'S REMARKS
a. Management Practices Oversight Panel - Recommendations:

The Oversight Committee regquested more time to prepare the
report.

b. MOS-1 Grantee Transfer Agreement
This item will be forwarded to the appropriate committee.

c. LACTC/SCRTD Reorganization - Status:

Ray Remy gave a summary outline.
Mr. Antonovich indicated that Commissioner Holen requested a RTD
budget shortfall item to be placed on the agenda, but the request
came in after the close of the agenda, it was referred to the
Finance Committee for its next meeting.
PRESENTATION OF AWARD
The Metro Quarterly Award for Environmental Excellence for April,
1992 was awarded to the City of Santa Clarita for their Bikeways
Project.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

March 4, 1992, March 16, 1992, and March 25, 1992 meeting minutes
to be approved at the next meeting.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

The following condemnation items were continued from the last
commission meeting.

a. R81-B2-189: Philip Lor and Samscon Lor - Located at 3815 to
3819 West Beverly Boulevard in the City of Los Angeles

Mr. Kelsey asked the following questions which were answered
by Mr. Wiley.

Mr. Kelsey: Please state your name and position.
Mr. Wiley: My name is James Wiley, I'm manager of Real

Estate for Los Angeles County Transportation
Commission.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 19%2

Page 3

Mr.

Mr.

Mr‘

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Mr.

Kelsey:

Wiley:

Kelsey:

Wiley:

Kelsey:

Wiley:

Kelsey:

Wiley:

Kelsey:

Wiley:

Kelsey:

Did you prepare the staff report which
appears in this agenda?

Yes I did.

Are the matters contained in the report true
and correct?

To the best of my knowledge they are true and
correct.

Does the public interest and necessity
require the subject project.

Yes. The project will render significant
improvements to the transportation system and
Los Angeles County basin and will result in
energy and savings and a lesser need for
parking in the Downtown area and other
regions.

Is the project planned or located in a matter
that will be the most compatible with the
greatest public good and least private
injury?

Yes. Numerous engineering studies were
conducted and an environmental studies done.
Public hearings were held with community
groups and the project was approved by the
Commission as being planned and located in
the matter best suited to the public good.

Is this property to be acquired necessary to
the project?

Yes. This property is necessary. The board
displays indicate where the tunnel location
is and these properties are needed in order
to drive the tunnels to complete the line as
the alignment shows.

Mr. Wiley, was an offer to acquire the
property based upon approved just
compensation made to the owners.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 4

Mr. Wiley: Yes. A statutory offer was made.

Ms. Bacharach motiocned to approve, which was seconded.
Without objection, motion was carried.

R81-B2-190: Esther Dana - Located at 3801 to 3807 West
Beverly Boulevard and 301 to 305 North Vermont Avenue in the
City of Los Angeles

Mr. Kelsey asked the same previous questions of Mr. Wiley.

Mr. Kelsey requested that the staff report be received into
evidence.

Ms. Bacharach motioned to approve, which was seconded.
Without objection, motion was carried.

R81-B2-232: J. Ned, Incorporated - Located at the southerly
corner of Hollywood Boulevard and Arqyle Avenue in the City
of Los Angeles

Mr. Kelsey asked the same previous questions of Mr. Wiley.

Mr. Kelsey requested that the staff report be received into
evidence.

Motion was made and seconded to approve the staff
recommendations.

Public comment:

Mr. Robert Newdleman, Hollywood Boulevard Community
Counsel

Abe Falick, Chairman of Coalition for Rapid Transit

Joel Sandberg of LACTC staff answered questions of Mr.
Falick.

Hearing no objections, motion was carried.

Mr. Kelsey asked that the record show at least eight people
voted on this item.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 5

CLOSED SESSION - at 2:30 p.m. the Commissioners recessed into
closed session to discuss the following:

a. Real Estate - G.C. 54956.8, Parcel Numbers B2-201, B2-
202, B2-203, B2-119

b. Santa Fe Right-of-Way Negotiations - Status

c. Pending Litigation

In closed session the Commission authorized just compensation as

follows:
Parcel No.

B2-201

(located on the West
side of Vermont Ave.
approx. 240 ft. south
of Santa Monica Blvd.
in Hollywood)

B2-202

(located at 1021 to
1025 North Vermont Ave.
approx. 190 feet south
of Santa Monica Blvd.)

B2-203

(located on the west
side of Vermont Ave.
and extends 230 feet
to the east side of

New Hampshire Ave.)

B2-119

(located on the west
side of Shatto Place,
approx. 100 feet south
of Sixth Street)

Cwner Just Compensation
Vivalda Family $913,000.00

Trust and Antony

Vivalda

Peter K. and $575,000.00

Fermina L. Kim

Wai Ling Lew $850,000.00
Mission Acres $3,500,000.00
Partnership

CONSENT CALENDAR (Items 1 - 46)

Items #2, #3, #6, #8, #12, #18, #19, #23, #24, #27, #31, #32,
#35, and #45 were held over for further discussion.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 6

Ms. Bacharach moved approval of the remaining Items 1-46 which

Mr‘

Tolbert seconded. Without objection, motion was carried.

Mayor Bradley abstained on Items #4, #9, #26, #28, #42, and #46.

Mr.

l‘

Edelman abstained on Item #35.

Commission Travel Requests
Listed below are requests for travel by the Commissioners:

a. Alternate Commissioner Gerry Hertzberg travelled to
Rochester, New York on April 10-12, 1992 for an
informational tour of the Morrison Knudsen Hornel
transit facilities.

b. Commissioner Richard Alatorre was requested to testify
before the House Appropriations Subcommittee on
Transportation on April 28, 1992 in Washington, D.C.

C. Commissioner Remy was invited to attend the inaugural
meeting of the Federal Transit Business Transportation
Council in Washington, D.C. on April 28-29, 1992.

d. Commissioner Grabinski expressed an interest in
attending the California Contract Cities Association
Annual Municipal Seminar on May 14-17, 1992 in Palm
Springs, California.

Commission approval was requested for the above-mentioned
travels.

Mr. Hertzberg asked for an amendment for his travel to New
York to see one of the rail plans be added to this item.
Mr. Hertzberg alsoc asked for reimbursement for his trip to
Sacramento in which he saw the Siemens Plan.

Ms. Bacharach moved for approval, which was seconded.
Without objection, motion was carried.

Santa Monica Boulevard Corridor Improvement Project
Preliminary Planning Study - Recommendation for Award

The Planning and Mobility Improvement Committee (PMIC)
approved the following staff recommendation:

Award and execute a contract with Korve Engineering, as
prime contractor, in association with Myra L. Frank &



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 7

Associates, Manuel Padron & Associates, ROMA Design Group,

R.F. Weston, Inc., and The Irvin Hampton Company for
$99,887, and authorize a 10% ($9,989) contract reserve fund
for changes and extra work. The total commitment is as

follows:
Contract Award Amount: $ 99,885
10% Contract Reserve Fund: $ 9,989
Total Commitment: $109,876

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.

5. Approval and Authorization to Conduct Environmental Site
Assessments on Santa Fe Properties

Authorize the Executive Director to enter into new contracts
to conduct Phase 1 and 2 Site Assessments on those
properties identified above, to approve the attached pre-
qualified listing of twenty-nine (29) environmental firms
which includes fourteen (14) DBE firms, and to grant sole
source authority for contracts and amendments in the
performance of this work to these twenty-nine reputable
firms.

7. FEast San Gabriel Valley Demonstration Project Evaluation -
ADA Compliance

Staff recommended the Commission continue the operations of
the East San Gabriel Valley ADA Compliance Demonstration
Project and expand the project consistent with previously
adopted phase-in plan utilizing the following service
concepts and cost savings efforts:

a) Implement simplified ADA certification process at a
$5.0 million savings over the next five years.

b) Reduce the number of service brokers from five
subregional brokers to one countywide service broker at
savings of $4.0 million in capital and $1.5 million in
annual operating costs.

c) Eliminate the use of dispatch computers from local
paratransit service providers at a capital savings of
$1.6 million and $400,000 in annual operating costs.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 8

d) Limit service provision to operators with effective

risk management and passenger assistance techniques.
Continue to work with local providers to improve their
operations and risk management processes in an effort to
reduce liabilities and limit insurance costs.

e) Maximize the use of non-dedicated taxi services to meet
the ADA reguirement. Continue to work with taxi
providers to integrate accessible vehicles into the
taxi fleets and improve insurance coverages so that
this cost effective service can provide an increasing
percentage of the ADA service mandate.

f) Maintain METRO ACCESS fare structure at twice the
applicable fixed route fare so that system users
continue to choose local providers for local ADA
paratransit trips.

The Planning & Mobility Improvement Committee (PMIC)
approved the staff recommendations with the following
changes and comments:

In the Certification Program:

a. The Committee recommended that the monitoring process
be more fully described and explicitly defined in the
final certification plan; and

b. That category of restricted eligibility be more fully
described with examples of the types of service

restrictions; and

C. That the reference to "if necessary" in the denial of
appeal section be stricken.

In the Operations and Risk Management section:

d. The Committee asked for a detailed report at a future
meeting on our risk management strategies and insurance
coverage issues.

In the Fares Structure section:

e. The Committee accepted staff recommendation, but
instructed staff to continue working with the Federal



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 9

10.

Transit Administration to allow a flat fare structure.
In the Training section:

f. The Committee directed staff to prepare an
informational report on the training program, including
a description of the curriculum and attendees at the
sessions.

Pasadena Request for Preliminary Engineering of Colorado
Boulevard Grade Separation

Staff recommended that the Commission approve a 50%
contribution toward preliminary engineering of a grade
separation at Colorado Boulevard, up to a maximum of
$221,000. The total cost of this work is expected not to
exceed $442,000. Commission approval is recommended to be
contingent on the following:

a. Commitment from the City of Pasadena to fund 50% of the
cost of preliminary engineering; and

b. Agreement between LACTC and Pasadena that preliminary
engineering does not commit the LACTC in any way toward
construction of this proposed grade separation.

The Planning & Mobility Improvement Committee (PMIC)
approved the staff recommendation, adding the following
conditions:

a. Preliminary engineering should terminate immediately if
its progress reveals that construction of the grade
separation is infeasible within given constraints.

b. The LACTC should transmit a strong message to Pasadena
that if a city requests changes that significantly
alter the costs of a project, the city should be
willing to contribute a significant share of these
added costs.

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.
Metro Red Line - Station Modifications
staff recommended that the Commission authorize the Rail

Construction Corporation (RCC) to design and construct
“"option 1" enhancements for the stations at Vermont /Beverly,



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 10

11.

13.

14.

Vermont/Santa Monica, Vermont/Sunset, and Hollywood/Vine.

Design changes are not recommended for the Hollywood/Western
and Hollywood/Highland stations.

The Planning & Mobility Improvement Committee (PMIC)
approved the staff recommendation with the following
modifications:

a. Authorize up to $3.5 million for design and up to $30
million for construction of the recommended station
enhancements with the understanding that the project
will not be delayed by more than 9 months to
incorporate the design changes and that the funding
source will be the Transit Station Enhancements Program
of the 30-Year Integrated Transportation Plan.

b. Instruct staff to ensure that the 30-Year Plan
assumptions include the Transit Station Enhancements
Program.

AB 3799 (Umberg): Transportation Development Act (TDA)
Administrative Responsibilities

Adopted a support position subject to the Orange County
Transportation Authority and the Southern California
Association of Governments reaching a suitable agreement
regarding long range planning responsibilities. Staff is
further directed to bring the bill back to the Committee if
an agreement is not reached.

Commissioner Patsaouras abstained on this item.

SB 1141 (Killea): Non-Motorized Transportation

Approved staff recommendation that Commission support this
bill. The committee addopted an opposed unless amended
position on SB 1141 (Klllea) The amendment would be to

allow for local discretion in the allocation of funds.

AB 3177 (Lempert): Transportation Management Authority -
Federal Grants

Adopted the staff recommendation to support AB 3177
(Lempert).



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 11

15.

lse.

17.

21.

22.

25.

AB 3219 (Ferquson): Transportation Software - Public Funds

Adopted the staff recommendation to oppose AB 3219 as it
will prevent public agencies from developing or
participating in the provision of transportation software in
order to enhance mobility.

AB 3611 (Clute): Highways - Local Funding: Reimbursement
Adopted the staff recommendation to support AB 3611.

Follow-up on Vehicular Air Pollution Clean-Up Legislation
(AB2600 and SB1404)

Adopted the staff recommendation to monitor AB 2600
(Polanco). The original version of AB 2600 dealt with
remote sensing technologies and vehicular air pollution. AB
2600 has been amended and now deals with emission credit
from stationary sources.

Adopted the staff recommendation to support with amendments
SB 1404 (hart). The amendments should seek clarification on
who will pay for the start up of the program as well as
determine the appropriate use of possible excess fines.

Santa Monica Freeway SMART Corridor Contract Amendment

Authorized staff to amend the Smart Corridor contract with
JHK & Associates to include work to be performed under the
Contract Extension scope of work for a total contract
amendment of $298,380.

Award of Art for Rail Transit Contract P3430 - Joe Sam

Authorized the Executive Director to award Contract No.
P3430, to Joe Sam for a sum not to exceed $225,000.

Expanded List of Architectural/Design/Planning Pre-qualified
Consultants

Approved staff recommendations to expand the list of pre-
qualified architectural/design/planning consultants for
joint development projects (FA-180). In taking this action,
the initial list of 20 pre-qualified consultants has been
expanded to include 53 qualified firms and individuals.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 12

26l

28.

29.

30.

Contract Award - Master Plan Assessment Consultant,
Hollywood/Vine: FA-275, Hollywood/Highland: FA-275

a. Award Contract FA-275, Master Plan Assessment Study for
the Hollywood/Vine Station, to Urban Innovations Group
(UIG) for a sum not to exceed $95,000; and

b. Award Contract FA-276, Master Plan Assessment Study for
the Hollywood/Highland Station, to Barton Myers
Associates for a sum not to exceed $95,000.

These studies will advance key joint development objectives
regarding land assembly, the appropriate mix of land uses,
urban design standards and the confirmation of entrance
locations to he Metro Rail Station.

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.

Metro Blue Line - Contract R01-T06-H0811 Traction Power
Substations, Change Order No. 54

Approved Change Order No. 54 in the amount of $366,546.00
increasing the total contract value to $22,676,920.96 and
increase the AFE by $217,651.00 This represents a 1.6%
change in contract value.

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.
Metro Rail Projects - Agenda Item Contract Formats

Approved the formats (Pre-Advertisement, Award, Change
Order/Amendment) for the use with all future contract agenda
items.

Metro Red Line, Seqment 1 - Contract A710 Montgomery
Elevator Company, Change Order No. 21

Approved Change Order A710-C0-021 extending Contract
completion 460 calendar days from June 28, 1991 to September
30, 1992, in the amount of $701,664.00, which increases the
total contract value to $14,841,130.00 This change order is
within the contract forecast.

Ms. Hathaway-Francis moved that staff report to the
Commission next month on what steps were taken to recover
part of the change order.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 13

33.

34.

36,

Ms. Bacharach suggested that the RCC Board to be invited to
discuss with the Commission about how change orders are

evaluated. She felt that staff should bring the Commission
up to speed on the complexities of building a rail line and
the fact that more money can be spent in delays than spent
making an in-field decision.

Metro Red Line, Segment 1 - Contract Al41 Union Station
Tunnel Civic Center Station

Approved staff's recommendation to reject the contractor'’s
Government Code claim under Section 900 et seq.

Metro Red Line, Seqment 1 - Property Coveradge
Approved the following staff recommendations:

a. Approve the consolidation of the Segment I property
coverage (Builders's Risk) into the Commission's
existing "All Risk" property insurance coverage.

b. Approve an authorization-for-expenditure in the amount
of $776,000 to cover premiums due over the next
nineteen months for Segment I property.

Metro Red Line, Segment 1 - Contract A640, Communications,
Change Order No. 59

The RCC Board recommended that the Commission approve Change
Order A640-C0-059, Economic Price Adjustment, in the amount
of $289,435.65, which increases the total contract value to
$52,882,660. This change order is within the contract
forecast. :

Mayor Bradley moved for a reconsideration, which was
seconded. With Ms. Bacharach objecting, motion was carried.

Mayor Bradley also moved that this item be referred to the
Finance Committee for a full report to the Commission, which
was seconded.

Roll call wvote:

Yes: Holen, Bradley, Ellison, Hathaway-
Francis, Tolbert, Patsaouras



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 14

37.

38.

39.

40.

No: Hertzberg, Roche, Bacharach

Motion was carried.

Metro Red Line, Segment 1 - Contract Al167, 7th Street
Emergency Sidewalk Repair, Change Order No. 243

Approved expenditures in the combined total amount not-to-
exceed $1,005,480.00, which increase the total contract
value to $30,844,119.00. This amount represents the total
negotiated and projected cost of the 7th Street Emergency
Sidewalk repair and associated 97 day extension to the
contract to complete this work.

Metro Red Line, Seqment 1 - Contract A167, Offsite
Corrective Work - L.A. City Punchlist, Change Order No. 243

Approved Change Order No. Al167-CO-244 in the amount of
$321,091.00, which increases the total contract value to
$30,159,730.00 This amount represents the final cost of
performing the City punchlist items of work.

Metro Red Line, Segments 1 and 2 - Handling, Treatment &
Disposal of Hazardous Materials & Asbestos Abatement,
Contract No. 4985-~Metcalf & Eddy

Contract No. 4987-Dames & Moore

Contract No. A756-Barsotti's Inc.

Authorized the Executive Director to execute:

a. Funding of $3,100,000 to cover removal of contaminated
soil encountered during tunnel excavation ont he Metro
Red Lines until an environmental consultant can be put -
in place. The funding will be awarded on a task order
basis to the subject firms. (The estimated breakdown
of the $3,100,000 for Metro Red Line, Segment 2 is as
follows: Metcalf & Eddy - $1,3000,000; Dames * Moore -
$1,300,000; and Barsotti Inc. - $500,000).

Metro Red Line, Seqment 2 - Contract B218, Demolition - 600
& 606 S. Vermont Avenue, Acceptance of Contract Closeocut

Approved the following staff recommendations:

a. Approve the acceptance of the subject Contract complete
as of April 3, 1991.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 15

41.

42.

43.

b. Approve the transfer of funds in the amount of
$6,406.00 to the Project Reserve.

c. Authorize the filing of the Notice of Completion.

Metro Rail Lines - Contract No. MS007, Boyle Engineering,
Inc., Utility & Environmental Third Party Support

Authorized the Executive Director to execute:

a. Base contract with Boyle Engineering Inc. in the amount
of $100,000

b. Approve the necessary Authorization for Expenditures
(AFT) amounts as follows:

RO1 Blue Line S 2,000
RO5 Pasadena Line $40,000
R23 Green Line $15,000
R81 Red Line, Segment #2 $43,000

Metro Green Line - Contract E2301, North Coast Extension,
Amendment #5

Authorized the Executive Director to execute Amendment No. 5
with Transcal II in the amount of $6,768,523 for the Design
Services of the North Coast Extension.

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.

Metro Red Line, Seqment 2 - Mined Station Alternatives,
Technical and Economic Feasibility

Approved staff's recommendation to proceed with censtruction
of a modified mined station configuration at the
Hollywood/Highland station site at an estimated additional
cost of $23 million. The RCC Board made the following
amendments with regard to the Hollywood/Vine,
Hollywood/Western and Vermont/Sunset station sites:

a. That a technical evaluation be done to consider the
impacts of the station enhancement re-designs as
recommended by the Planning and Mobility Improvement
Committee at their 4/8/92 meeting.

b. That a technical evaluation be done to quantify the



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 16

44.

46.

46A.

environmental benefits of mining stations.

c. That staff obtain input, in a relatively short time-
frame, from appropriate L.A. City planning departments.

Internal Audit and Contract Audit Procedures

Adopted the LACTC's Internal Audit and Contract Audit
policies. The detailed policies of the Internal Audit
Section and the Contract Audit Section are covered under
Auditing Policies Nos. AUD-1 and AUD 2, respectively which
are attached to this board report with the following
stipulations:

a. That staff prepare an annual contract audit plan.

b. that the annual contract audit plan provide for random
audits including contracts below $200,000.

c. That staff provide the board with annual audit reports.

Metro Rail Systems - Contract No. E0070, Engineering
Management Consultant (EMC)

The RCC Board approved the following staff recommendation:
That the Commission authorize the Executive Director to
execute a contract with PBQD/DMJM, and obligate the funds

set out in Attachment A for completion of Metro Red Line and
Metro Green Line project work.

Mayor Bradley abstained on this item.

Metro Red Line Project, Segment 1 and 2: Contract no. AP002
Private Sponsorship Progqram (taken off the agenda)

FURTHER DISCUSSION OF CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS

2.

Adoption of Proposition C Administrative Guidelines

At its March 11, 1992 meeting, the Planning and Mobility
Improvement Committee (PMIC) approved the staff
recommendation to adopt the Proposition C Administrative
Guidelines for four of the five Proposition C funding
elements, as follows:



LACTC Minutes

April 22,
Page 17

1992

Local Return
Rail and Bus Security
Commuter Rail/Transit Centers

Transit-Related Improvements to Freeways and Major
Streets

Chairman Jacki Bacharach requested revisions to the
guidelines in the following general areas:

d.

Clarification in the area of Prop. C expenditures on
streets, specifically related tc how the Pavement
Management System (PMS) certification applies to
transit use on streets.

Develop consistency between Prop A and Prop C on the
submittal of guarterly reports and auditing procedures.

Add language to the guidelines pertaining to eligible
streets which addresses major activity centers in
determining heavy use for street expenditures under
Prop. C.

Clarify that the three-year plan is a planning document
which should be developed to reflect the coverall
transit plans and programs for cities for all sources
of transit funding.

In the Prop. C application evaluation process, priority
should be given to cities for coordinated projects and
programs.

The Maintenance of Effort requirement for the Pavement
Management Program should be tied to the requirements
of the MOE for Prop. 111; however, there will be an
exception process in cases of extreme hardship where
cities cannot meet the Prop. 111 requisites. In those
instances, exceptions will require review and action by
the Commission.

Reversible lanes should be explicitly identified as an
eligible TSM activity.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 18

At the request of Commissioner Judy Hathaway-Francis, this
item was held over one month by Commission action on March
25, 1992.

Ms. Hathaway-Francis stated she won't hold up the adoption
of the Prop. C guidelines, but at some point would like to
go back over the first Prop. A guidelines as they were
passed and see what modifications have been made since then
and how they relate to Prop. C and how they are different.

Ms. Bacharach moved the adoption with the understanding that
the next step would be to rectify and justify the Prop. A
and Prop. C guidelines, which was seconded. Without
objection, motion was carried.

Public comments were received from Bryan Allen.

Mr. Antonovich asked the Committee to take his comments into
consideration.

Judy Wilson of staff answered questions of the Commissioners

3. Ventura Freeway Advanced Aerial Technology Alternative
Subsequent EIR Contract Amendment - Gruen Associates

Approved staff recommendations to direct staff to seek
resolution of outstanding environmental issues with affected
agencies and groups and authorize a contract amendment with
Gruen Associates in the amount of $63,900, to provide
technical assistance to staff for engineering and
environmental planning services during a 90-day work period.
This authorization would increase the contract ceiling for
the Subsequent EIR to $270,900.

Comments received from staff:

Patricia McLaughlin and David Mieger responded to some of
the points raised in the testimony.

Public comment received from:
Tom Paterson, Chairman of Land Use Committee of the
Valley Village Homeowners
Association of North Hollywood

Rosalind Wayman, Representing Councilman Marvin Broude



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 19

Paul Rosenthal, Resident, Sherman Qaks

Gerald Silver, Homeowners Association of Encino,
Sherman Oaks, Studio City, Woodland Hills, Tarzana
Property Owners

Pat Moser, L.A. Transit League

Mr. Patsaouras moved for approval, which was seconded.
Without objection, motion was carried.

6. Proposed Transportation Demand Management Program

Approved the staff recommendations with the following
changes:

Accept the proposed Transportation Demand Management (TDM)
Program report and authorize staff to proceed to evaluate
the pilot project proposals and initiate discussion with the
Federal Transit Administration and Federal Highway
Administration regarding funding availability for the
Immediate Acticon projects. In addition, direct staff to
proceed to develop Phase Two of the TDM program working with
cities, the business community, and other interested
parties.

Changes:

a. Include the six miner language changes distributed at
the meeting.

b. Amend the description of TDM to include the concept of
insuring economic continued activity and personal
mobility.

c. A clearer definition of the relationship between the
Area Team staff and the TDM effort needs to be
addressed.

d. More emphasis in the report on the role of cities is
needed.

e. Staff philosophy in implementing the program with

multiple contractors should be in working toward on-
going commitments of funding to TDM contractors



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 20

(subject to performance requirements being met) after
the first year of the program.

Mr. Antonovich moved to add the following amendment:

That L.A. County be involved in the program as a partner
with the Commission in both the immediate action program and
phase two program. The county substantial progress in
implementing various TSM and TDM strategies in the past and
their leadership and expertise in areas such as multi-
jurisdictional telecommuting, signal synchronize, and truck
traffic management will be valuable to both the Commission
and other participants in the TDM program. County should
also be included in any advisory group which is established
to assist in the development of the phase two program
regarding the unincorporated county area participating in
the implementation of TDM element of the CMP.

Public comment received from Bryan Allen

A motion was made and seconded to approve, the staff
recommendations with amendments. Without objection, motiocn
was carried.

8. Approval of Electric Trolley Bus Routes for Preliminary
Engineering

Approved the twelve lines which staff recommended for the
next phase of the electric trolley bus program. The lines
identified will have preliminary engineering, route
refinement and environmental analysis completed. The next
step will be to narrow those lines down to three to four
lines to begin construction after the first of the year.

The Planning & Mobility Improvement Committee also
authorized staff to draft a shared funding agreement with
the affected cities served by the TB routes. The shared
funding agreement would be reviewed by the Planning &
Mcbility Improvement Committee within the next three (3)
months.

As part of the vehicle specifications task, staff has been
investigating trolley buses with dual mode capability.
Staff will apprise the Commission of the alternative mode
type and the cost effectiveness of such vehicle.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992

Page 21

Mr. Antonovich moved that the fcllowing amendment be added
to this item:

a'

Ms.

That this Commission express its willingness to
consider any technology, such as fuel cells or
batteries, that show promise of contributing to
progress toward our goal of zero emission buses; and

That this Commission instruct the LACTC staff to report
back within ninety days with a report on the status of
research on bus fuel cells, as well as alternative
fuels, and with recommendations on how the Commission
can participate in the development of fuel cell
technology; and

That the Commission, while allowing preliminary work to
go forward on the electric trolley bus program, delay
any actual Notice To Proceed on the construction of
electric trolley bus lines until after the Air Quality
Management District has passed its rule in 1993.

Bacharach moved that item #c of Mr. Antonovich's

amendment be changed to the following:

That the Commission, while allowing preliminary
engineering work to proceed on the electric trolley bus
program, delay an actual Notice to Proceed on
construction of Electric Trolley Bus until the LACTC
has received a full report on alternative zero-emission
technologies.

Roll call vote on the main motion with Ms. Bacharach's

amendment:
Yes: Hertzberg, Roche, Holen, Knabe, Bradley,
Ellison, Bacharach, Hathaway-Francis,
Tolbert, Antonovich
No: (none)
Abstain: (none)
Ms. Hathaway-Francis moved a substitute motion that item #a

and item #b of Mr. Antonovich's amendment be changed to the
following:



LACTC Minutes
April 22,
Page 22

12.

Roll

1992

That the Commission instruct LACTC staff to report to
report to the Commission within 90 days on the status
of current clean air engine research and development
programs and present recommendations for LACTC support
of current and future research and development.

That the Commission instruct LACTC staff to report to
the Commission within 30 days on the feasibility of
expediting the implementation of electric trolley buses
on the 12 routes approved by the SCRTD Board and the

"Commission's Planning and Mobility Improvement

Committee.

call vote on Ms. Hathaway-Francis' substitute motion:
Yes: Holen, Hathaway-Francis, Tolbert

No: Hertzberg, Roche, Knabe, Bradley, Ellison,

Bacharach, Antonovich
Abstain: (none)

Motion failed.

Mr. Jim Lair, Al Perdon, and Jim Ortner answered questions
of the Commissioners.

Public comments received from:

J. Michael Truijillo, Golden State Management Services
Seraphina Lamb, The Lamb Associates
Pat Moser, L.A. Transit League

Bryan Allen, self

SB 1700 (Kopp/Killea): cCalifornia Intercity Rail Commission

The Committee adopted an oppose position on SB 1700
(Kopp/Killea).

Mr. Remy recommended that if the Commission wants to modify
this item, the Commission should be willing to work with
Senator Kopp on his intent, but make it clear that the
Ccommission is opposed to the creation of a separate and new



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 23

18.

Commission at the state level with a new state bureaucracy
and a new state set of turf battles.

Motion was moved and seconded. Hearing no objection, motion
was carried.

Extension of Contract for the Legal Firm cf Seyfarth, Shaw,
Fairweather and Geraldson Inouye and Mooney.

Approved staff recommendation - The LISC Committee staff
conducted a financial analysis of the costs involved to
transfer two personnel matters currently handled by Seyfarth
to a law firm on the Commission's Approved Panel. The cost
will be $8,000 for another firm to review the files to
become familiar with the legal and factual issues.

Staff will take direction from the Committee to amend the
contract to increase the amount by $150,000 and extend the
term until June 30, 1993, or transfer the matter to another
firm on the Commission's Approved List.

Because of the complex nature of these matters, staff
recommended that the Commission continue its prior direction
and extend the services of Seyfarth and increase the
contract amount by $150,000 and extend the term to June 30,
1993.

Mr. Holen stated that he could not find any justification on
this agenda Item and said it gets back to the profligate
ways in which this Commission seems to spend a great deal of
money.

Mr. Peterson of staff answered questions of the Commission.
Much discussion followed.

Ms. Hathaway-Francis addressed Mr. Kelsey asking why the
report did not reflect the other work, after reading the
repert it says nothing to suggest that any other work was
done for which 50 percent of this amount is attributable and
it is my concern that this report is very misleading.

Discussion continued between the Commissioner's and LACTC
staff regarding the large amount of monies for the two cases
involved.



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 24

Mr. Remy moved that this Item be referred back to the
Committee and get a full clarification of the figures in
dealing strictly with the fiscal issue and the dollars
spent. Motion was seconded by Mr. Hertzberg. Without
objection motion was carried.

19. FY 1992 Trienniel Performance Audit

The Legislative and Intergovernmental Services Committee
took the following actions:

a. FY 1992 Triennial Performance Audit

Approved the draft scope of work as amended per the
recommendations of the LACTC Audit Oversight Panel.
Recommendations for amendments by the oversight panel
will be subject to approval by the Commission.

b. Report on Travel, Credit Cards
This item was deferred to the May LISC meeting.
c. Transition Plan for Inspector General

This item was deferred to the May LISC meeting, pending
review of recommendations of the Audit Oversight panel,
and the impact of the recommendations on the analysis.

Mayor Bradley moved that the Commission should not move on
the scope of work beyond what is legislatively required
until the recommendations are received from the Audit
oversight Panel, with staff requesting an extension from the
state, which was seconded. Without objection, motion was
carried.

23. Acquisition of Financial Management Information System
(FMIS) Software and Implementation Services

This item was tabled back to the Finance and Programming
Committee.

24. Risk Management Consultants Pool (carried over from 3/25/92
meeting)

The Finance and Programming Committee, at its April 8, 1992,
meeting, approved the following staff recommendation:



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 25

27.

31.

Award "as needed" contracts to all five proposers (including
one DBE firm) to RFP No. FA-256, Risk Management Consultants
Pool.

Abdoul Sesay answered questions of the Ccommission.

Mr. Holen regquested that Mr. Sesay contact Barbara Anderson,
RTD Risk Management, to discuss with her the expertise that
is available at the District that will be able to reduce the
avajlability sum of $750,000.00.

Much discussion followed.

Motion was made to approve staff recommendation with the
amendment to report back on the expenditures every six
months, which was seconded.

Roll call vote:

Yes: Hertzberg, Roche, Remy, Ellison, Bacharach,
Hathaway-Francis, Patsaouras

No: {none)
Abstain: Holen
Motion was carried.

Metro Red Line, Segments 1 and 2 - Contract AP0O2 Private
Sponsorship Program

Ms. Bacharach moved that this item be referred to the
Planning Committee and brought back to the Commission so
that they can get more information about this item, which
was seconded. Without objection, motion was carried.

Metro Red Line, Segment 1 - Contract A650 Breda, Change
Order No. 42

The RCC board recommended the Commission approve Change
Order A650-C0-042, Customized Mock-Up Retrofit Requirements,
in the amount of $248,640.00, which increases the total
contract value to $54,281,411.00. This change order is
within the contract forecast.

Commissioner Holen asked if this Change Order was related to



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 26

32.

Item 32 and was advised that it was.
Ms. Bacharach moved for approval of this change order.
Much discussion followed.

Mayor Bradley moved that the Commission reject this request
for a change order, Mr. Holen seconded.

Mr. Ed McSpedon answered questions of the Commissioners.
Roll call vote:

Yes: Hertzberg, Holen, Bradley, Ellison, Hathaway-
Francis, Tolbert, Patsaouras

No: Bacharach
Abstain: Roche
Motion was carried not to approve Change Order No. 42.

Metro Red Line, Segment 1 - Contract A650 Breda, Change
Order No. 43

The RCC board recommended that the Commission approve Change
Order A650-CO-043, Material and Color Changes, in the amount
of $684,092.00, which increases the total contract value to
$54,716,863.00. This change order is within the ceontract
forecast.

Mayor Bradley addressed the Commission on this Item stating
that he had never seen such an outrageous example of run-a-
way expenditures by this agency, and he strongly opposed
approving any change order in this respect.

Mr. Ed McSpedon answered qguestions of the Commission.

Much discussion followed.

Mayor Bradley moved that the Commission reject this request
for a change order, Mr. Hertzberg seconded.

Roll call vote:

Yes: Hertzberg, Roche, Holen, Bradley, Ellison,
Hathaway-Francis, Tolbert, Patsaouras ‘



LACTC Minutes
April 22, 1992
Page 27

35.

No: Bacharach

Abstain: (none)
Motion was carried not to approve Change Order No. 43.

Metro Rail - Contract E0080, Systemwide Preconstruction
Survey Services - Contract Award

The RCC Board approved the selection of Day & Zimmermann,
Inc. and authorize staff to negotiate the terms and
conditions for the system-wide pre-construction survey
services contract. The services will be performed on a task
order basis, under a base contract term of three years and
two one year options.

Public comment by:

Michael Bertz, Less Dubin, counsel for Wolsey
Associates

Jim Watson, Day & Zimmerman

Mr. Patsaouras asked staff about Day & Zimmerman and who the
DBE were and what they intended to do.

Abdoul Sesay answered questions of the Commission.

Mr. Watson of Day & Zimmerman addressed the commission and
gave a short summary on their plan to maximize the
involvement of minorities, which is outlined in their
proposal.

Mr. Patsaouras requested a copy of the plan outlining Mr.
Watson's proposal to maximize the involvement of minorities
in this project.

Mr. Hertzberg moved approval of staff recommendation, which
was seconded by Ms. Bacharach.

Roll call vote:

Yes: Hertzberg, Roche, Holen, Remy, Ellison,
Bacharach, Tolbert, Patsaouras

No: Hathaway-Francis






